



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 1129/2015 & I.A. 8520/2015, 12539/2015, 13949/2015,
17568-69/2019, 5114/2022, 6652/2022, 9706/2022, 9816/2022,
12533/2022, 21527-28/2022, 22165/2022
HARMEET KAUR SINGHPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Rohit Choudhry and Ms. Preeti
Kohli, Advs.
versus
KIMMI BRARA & ORSDefendants
Through: Mr. Ashim Vachher, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Vivek K. Tandon and Ms. Saiba
M. Rajpal, Advs. for D-1 alongwith
D-1 in person.
Mr. Dhruva Bhagat, Adv. for D-2.
Mr. Samar Bansal, Mr. Vedant Kapur
and Ms. Anshika Saxena, Advs. for
D-3.
Mr. Shivankar Rao, Adv. for
applicant in I.A. 29909/2025.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **10.02.2026**

I.A. 29909/2025 (under Section 151 CPC by third party applicant for permission to purchase the suit properties/share therein)

1. The present application has been filed by the applicant, who is an intending purchaser of the suit properties.
2. Mr. Rohit Choudhry, learned counsel for the plaintiff, as well as, learned counsels for the defendants oppose the present application. It has been made clear by them that they are not interested in selling the suit properties.
3. In view of the above, the application is not pressed by the learned counsel for the applicant.



4. The application is dismissed.

CS(OS) 1129/2015

5. The learned counsels for the parties further submits that they are exploring the possibility of out of Court settlement and accordingly, pray for an adjournment.

6. At request, list on 13.07.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2026/dss